

---

**POLICE**

---

PO301

Police Act 1892

**Police (Fees and Charges) Amendment  
Regulations 2018**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Police (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2018*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Police (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2018*.

**4. Regulation 6 amended**

(1) In regulation 6(1):

- (a) delete “policer” and insert:

police

- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “spends, with a minimum charge of 3 hours; and” and insert:

spends; and

- (c) in paragraph (b) delete “spends, with a minimum charge of 3 hours.” and insert:

spends.

(2) Delete regulation 6(3) and insert:

- (3) The amount chargeable for overhead expenses associated with the provision of air support for the

major event is, for each 6 minutes that the air support is provided, one-tenth of the hourly overhead expenses rate for air support specified in Schedule 2 for the type of air support provided.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.